HLS 19RS-773 ENGROSSED

2019 Regular Session

HOUSE BILL NO. 389

BY REPRESENTATIVE STOKES AND SENATORS ALARIO AND MORRELL

Prefiled pursuant to Article III, Section 2(A)(4)(b)(i) of the Constitution of Louisiana.

PUBLIC BUILDINGS/GROUNDS: Provides for naming the supreme court building after Pascal F. Calogero, Jr.

1 AN ACT 2 To enact R.S. 49:149.25.1, relative to the naming of the Louisiana Supreme Court Building; 3 to designate the building the Chief Justice Pascal F. Calogero, Jr. Courthouse; and 4 to provide for related matters. 5 Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana: 6 Section 1. R.S. 49:149.25.1 is hereby enacted to read as follows: 7 §149.25.1. Chief Justice Pascal F. Calogero, Jr. Courthouse 8 The state building located in New Orleans and having a municipal address 9 of 400 Royal Street, and generally known as the Louisiana Supreme Court building, 10 is hereby designated and shall hereafter be known as the "Chief Justice Pascal F. 11 Calogero, Jr. Courthouse".

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HB 389 Engrossed

2019 Regular Session

Stokes

<u>Proposed law</u> provides that the state building generally known as the La. Supreme Court Building shall be renamed to the "Chief Justice Pascal F. Calogero, Jr. Courthouse".

(Adds R.S. 49:149.25.1)

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

Summary of Amendments Adopted by House

The Committee Amendments Proposed by <u>House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs</u> to the <u>original</u> bill:

1. Change a term in the new name of the building from "Building" to "Courthouse".